• Structural features of economy and strict bankruptcy laws

lead to limited loan losses

• About EUR 2.4 billion direct real estate on NL general account

• About EUR 1.6 billion real estate investments as Aegon’s

share of investments in Amvest

31.3 3.9

26

Key capital sensitivities

1. The sensitivities assume full deferred tax asset (DTA) admissibility. Under certain adverse scenarios and where applicable, part of DTAs could become inadmissible. While this would increase the sensitivities
relative to the published sensitivities, the DTAs would still be recoverable over time. In the US RBC ratio, a part of the DTAs was inadmissible per 1Q 2023;
2. Non-government credit spreads include mortgage spreads;
3. Defaults equivalent to three times the long-term average over 12 months period, of which one third is reflected in operating capital generation and the remainder in this scenario; equivalent to a 1-in-10 scenario;
4. Downgrade of 10% of the US general account by one big rating letter, equivalent to a 1-in-10 scenario;
5. US refers to the Solvency II equivalent of the US capital position, see next page for details

Solvency II and RBC sensitivities1

(in percentage points, 1Q 2023)

Scenario Group NL Life UK US5 US RBC

Equity markets +25% +2% +1% -6% +10% +17%

Equity markets -25% -5% -2% +10% -16% -26%

Interest rates +50 bps -1% -3% -1% 0% 0%

Interest rates -50 bps +2% +4% +1% 0% +1%

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -1% +2% -1% n/a n/a

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +1% 0% +2% n/a n/a

Non-government credit spreads2, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -1% -7% 0% +1% 0%

Non-government credit spreads2, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +1% +7% 0% -1% 0%

US credit defaults3 ~3x long-term average -4% n/a n/a -9% -13%

US credit migration on 10% of assets4 1 big letter downgrade -5% n/a n/a -14% -24%

Mortgage spreads +50 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

Mortgage spreads -50 bps +2% +6% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA +5 bps 0% 0% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA -5 bps 0% 0% n/a n/a n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -1% -3% n/a n/a n/a

Curve steepening between 20-yr and 30-yr point +10 bps 0% -1% n/a n/a n/a

27

Conversion of RBC to Solvency II

1. Solvency II calibration reduces own funds by 100% RBC CAL to reflect transferability limitations and Required Capital is increased to 150% RBC CAL

• Conversion methodology for US operations has been agreed with DNB, subject to regular review

• Calibration of US insurance entities followed by subsequent adjustment for US debt and holding items

- Calibration of US insurance entities is consistent with EIOPA’s guidance and comparable with European peers

- Subsequent adjustment mainly includes a Bermuda captive and non-regulated entities

US RBC ratio